
#  Santa Clara (1-0,  WCC) -vs- #  Southern Utah (0-3,  WAC)
02/06/2026 at Phoenix, Ariz. (GCU Softball Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Seva, Avery (1-0)
Loss: Baker, Delaney (0-1)
Save: Schroeder, Ellison (1)
HBP: Schroeder, Ellison
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Antonio Flores First: Brandon Bluhm Third Base: Mark Korras 
Start: 10:30 AM   Time: 2:17   Attendance: 0   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Santa Clara 0 2 4 0 1 1 0 8 9 1
Southern Utah 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 3 9 2

Santa Clara 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Curran, Cairah 2b 4 0 2 3 0 1 0
Rubio, Rebecca ss 3 0 0 0 1 1 1
Gray, Hazyl rf 4 0 1 0 0 1 3
    Krotine, Claire PR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Clements, Taryn c 2 1 1 0 2 0 0
    Brooks, Lillie PR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Davidson, Leiora 1b 3 1 1 1 1 0 2
    Olshenske, Mackenzie PR/dh 1 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Manley, Kendal dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
Balmediano, Robynn lf 4 1 2 2 0 0 0
Merlino, Elle 3b 2 3 1 0 2 1 0
Golob, Caitlyn cf 3 0 1 2 0 0 0
Seva, Avery p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schroeder, Ellison p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 8 9 8 6 5 7

3B: Curran, Cairah (1)
SF: Golob, Caitlyn (1)
SB: Curran, Cairah (1); Merlino, Elle (1)
E: Merlino, Elle (1)
DP: 1

Southern Utah 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Salvatierra, Michaella rf 3 2 2 0 0 0 0
Munoz, Kassidy 1b 3 0 0 1 0 0 3
Ramirez, Arianna 2b 4 0 3 2 0 0 0
Becerra, McKenzy 3b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
De la Cruz, Michelle c 2 0 1 0 2 0 0
Maake, Alayna dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 3
Toscano, Alayah cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Lira, Savannah PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
    Knight, Isabella ss 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ollison, Taralyn lf 3 1 2 0 0 0 0
Baker, Delaney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Moreno, Maddie p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Duncan, Hannah p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 3 9 3 2 2 9

2B: Becerra, McKenzy (1)
3B: Salvatierra, Michaella (1)
SH: Salvatierra, Michaella (1)
SF: Munoz, Kassidy (1)
HBP: Knight, Isabella (1)
E: Knight, Isabella (1); De la Cruz, Michelle (1)
DP: 1

Santa Clara IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Seva, Avery (W, 1-0) 4.0 5 2 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 14 18 6 3 63
Schroeder, Ellison (S, 1) 3.0 4 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 14 15 3 5 56
Totals 9 3 2 2 2 0 0 1 0 28 33 9 8 119

Southern Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Baker, Delaney (L, 0-1) 2.2 4 5 3 3 2 0 0 0 0 13 16 3 3 68
Moreno, Maddie 2.0 2 2 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 7 11 4 2 40
Duncan, Hannah 2.1 3 1 1 0 3 0 0 0 0 9 9 1 2 33
Totals 9 8 5 6 5 0 0 0 0 29 36 8 7 141



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

Santa Clara - Top of 1st SCU SUU
Curran,Cairah struck out (3-3 BKBBFS). 0 0
Rubio,Rebecca flied out to left center putout by cf (3-2 BBKBF). 0 0
Gray,Hazyl singled to right field (0-1 K). 0 0
Clements,Taryn walked (3-1 BBKBB); Gray,Hazyl advanced to second base. 0 0
Davidson,Leiora grounded out, ss to 1b (1-2 KBF). 0 0

Southern Utah - Bottom of 1st SCU SUU
Salvatierra,Michael tripled down the left field line (3-2 BBKBF). 0 0
Munoz,Kassidy sacrifice fly to lf, RBI (1-2 BFF); Salvatierra,Michael scored. 0 1
Ramirez,Arianna lined out to rf (0-0). 0 1
Becerra,McKenzy lined out to p (1-0 B). 0 1

Santa Clara - Top of 2nd SCU SUU
Manley,Kendal reached on a fielding error fielding by ss by Knight,Isabella (E6) (2-0 BB). 0 1
SCU substitution: Olshenske,Mackenzie pinch running for Manley,Kendal. 0 1
Balmediano,Robynn flied out to lf (3-2 BFFBB). 0 1
Merlino,Elle singled to left field (0-2 KK); Olshenske,Mackenzie advanced to second base. 0 1
Golob,Caitlyn lined out to 3b (3-1 KBBB). 0 1
Curran,Cairah tripled down the right field line, 2RBI (2-1 KBB); Olshenske,Mackenzie scored from second
base, unearned; Merlino,Elle scored from first base, unearned. 2 1
Rubio,Rebecca struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 2 1

Southern Utah - Bottom of 2nd SCU SUU
DelaCruz,Michelle walked (3-1 BKBBB). 2 1
Maake,Alayna lined into double play to cf (1-1 BK); DelaCruz,Michelle out at 1B on the play, cf to 1b, in a
double play. 2 1
Toscano,Alayah grounded out, ss to 1b (2-2 KFBBF). 2 1

Santa Clara - Top of 3rd SCU SUU
Gray,Hazyl grounded out, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 2 1
Clements,Taryn walked (3-0 BBBB). 2 1
Davidson,Leiora walked (3-2 FBKBFBB); Clements,Taryn advanced to second base. 2 1
SCU position change: Olshenske,Mackenzie remains in the game at dh 2 1
Olshenske,Mackenzie grounded out, 3b to 1b (0-1 K); Clements,Taryn advanced to third base;
Davidson,Leiora advanced to second base. 2 1
Balmediano,Robynn singled up the middle, 2RBI (2-1 BFB); Clements,Taryn scored; Davidson,Leiora scored
from second base. 4 1
SUU pitching change: Moreno,Maddie replaces Baker,Delaney. 4 1
Merlino,Elle walked (3-2 KBFBBB); Balmediano,Robynn advanced to second base. 4 1
Golob,Caitlyn singled to center field, RBI (1-1 BK); Balmediano,Robynn scored from second base;
Merlino,Elle advanced to second base. 5 1
Curran,Cairah singled up the middle, RBI (1-0 B); Merlino,Elle scored from second base; Golob,Caitlyn
advanced from first base to third base. 6 1
Curran,Cairah stole second base. 6 1
Rubio,Rebecca walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 1
Gray,Hazyl grounded out, 2b to 1b (2-1 BBS). 6 1

Southern Utah - Bottom of 3rd SCU SUU
Knight,Isabella grounded out, ss to 1b (2-2 KKBBF). 6 1
Ollison,Taralyn singled up the middle (2-2 BBFF). 6 1
Salvatierra,Michael sacrifice bunt to the pitcher, p to 1b (0-0); Ollison,Taralyn advanced to second base. 6 1
Munoz,Kassidy fouled out in third base side foul territory putout by ss (0-0). 6 1



 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Santa Clara - Top of 4th SCU SUU
Clements,Taryn grounded out, ss to 1b (1-0 B). 6 1
Davidson,Leiora flied out to right center putout by cf (0-0). 6 1
SCU substitution: Manley,Kendal replaces Olshenske,Mackenzie at dh, batting 6th. 6 1
Manley,Kendal popped up to 1b (3-1 KBBB). 6 1

Southern Utah - Bottom of 4th SCU SUU
Ramirez,Arianna singled to short (0-0). 6 1
Becerra,McKenzy doubled down the left field line (0-0); Ramirez,Arianna advanced from first base to third
base. 6 1
DelaCruz,Michelle walked (3-1 BBKBB). 6 1
Maake,Alayna reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (0-0); Ramirez,Arianna out at home, 3b to c;
Becerra,McKenzy advanced to third base; DelaCruz,Michelle advanced to second base. 6 1
Toscano,Alayah struck out (2-3 KBBFS). 6 1
SUU substitution: Lira,Savannah pinch hitting for Knight,Isabella. 6 1
Lira,Savannah flied out to rf (2-1 BFB). 6 1

Santa Clara - Top of 5th SCU SUU
SUU substitution: Knight,Isabella replaces Lira,Savannah at ss, batting 8th. 6 1
Balmediano,Robynn flied out to lf (2-2 KSBB). 6 1
Merlino,Elle walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 1
Merlino,Elle stole second base, advanced to third base on a throwing error by DelaCruz,Michelle (E2). 6 1
Golob,Caitlyn sacrifice fly to cf, RBI (2-1 SBB); Merlino,Elle scored, unearned. 7 1
SUU pitching change: Duncan,Hannah replaces Moreno,Maddie. 7 1
Curran,Cairah grounded out, 3b to 1b (1-2 BKK). 7 1

Southern Utah - Bottom of 5th SCU SUU
Ollison,Taralyn singled up the middle (2-2 KBKFB). 7 1
SCU pitching change: Schroeder,Ellison replaces Seva,Avery. 7 1
Salvatierra,Michael reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Merlino,Elle (E5) (1-2 BKS); Ollison,Taralyn
advanced to second base. 7 1
Munoz,Kassidy grounded out, p to 1b (1-1 FB); Ollison,Taralyn advanced to third base; Salvatierra,Michael
advanced to second base. 7 1
Ramirez,Arianna singled up the middle, 2RBI (2-2 KBKB); Ollison,Taralyn scored; Salvatierra,Michael scored
from second base, unearned. 7 3
Becerra,McKenzy popped up to 2b (0-1 K). 7 3
DelaCruz,Michelle singled to left center (2-2 BBKFF); Ramirez,Arianna advanced to second base. 7 3
Maake,Alayna grounded out, p to 1b (2-2 BBSK). 7 3

Santa Clara - Top of 6th SCU SUU
Rubio,Rebecca grounded out, 3b to 1b (3-1 BBBK). 7 3
Gray,Hazyl struck out (1-3 BKKS). 7 3
Clements,Taryn singled to center field (2-1 KBB). 7 3
SCU substitution: Krotine,Claire pinch running for Clements,Taryn. 7 3
Davidson,Leiora singled to shallow center field, RBI (2-0 BB); Krotine,Claire scored from first base. 8 3
SCU substitution: Brooks,Lillie pinch running for Davidson,Leiora. 8 3
Manley,Kendal struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 8 3

Southern Utah - Bottom of 6th SCU SUU
SCU substitution: Clements,Taryn replaces Krotine,Claire at c, batting 4th. 8 3
SCU substitution: Davidson,Leiora replaces Brooks,Lillie at 1b, batting 5th. 8 3
Toscano,Alayah grounded out, 3b to 1b (0-1 K). 8 3
Knight,Isabella hit by pitch (1-0 B). 8 3
Ollison,Taralyn reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-1 S); Knight,Isabella out at second base, ss to
2b. 8 3
Salvatierra,Michael singled to left field (0-0); Ollison,Taralyn advanced to second base. 8 3



Munoz,Kassidy grounded out, 2b to 1b (2-2 BFBK). 8 3
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Santa Clara - Top of 7th SCU SUU
Balmediano,Robynn singled up the middle (1-1 KB). 8 3
Merlino,Elle struck out (0-3 SKS). 8 3
Golob,Caitlyn lined out, 3b to 1b (1-2 KFB); Balmediano,Robynn out at 1B on the play, 3b to 1b, in a double
play. 8 3

Southern Utah - Bottom of 7th SCU SUU
Ramirez,Arianna singled to right center (1-0 B). 8 3
Becerra,McKenzy flied out to cf (1-2 KBF). 8 3
DelaCruz,Michelle popped up to 2b (3-2 FFBBFB). 8 3
Maake,Alayna struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBFFS). 8 3


